

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LEEGIN CREATIVE LEATHER PRODUCTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PSKS, INC. D/B/A KAY'S KLOSET . . . KAY'S SHOES,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CONSUMER
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RACHEL WEINTRAUB
*Consumer Federation
of America*
1620 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 387-3121

PETER A. BARILE III
1370 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-2200
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. ELIMINATION OF THE <i>PER SE</i> RULE WILL SIGNIFICANTLY IMPEDE THE ECONOMIC DYNAMISM IN DISTRIBUTION ENJOYED BY CONSUMERS SINCE THE <i>DR. MILES</i> CASE WAS DECIDED	3
II. ACCUMULATED EXPERIENCE SHOWS THAT RPM VIRTUALLY ALWAYS LEADS TO HIGHER CONSUMER PRICES	10
A. Empirical Evidence Shows That RPM Dramatically Raises Consumer Prices	11
B. RPM Raises Consumer Prices by Facilitating Cartels	12
C. RPM Raises Consumer Prices Even in the Absence of Cartelization	14
III. RPM CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED AS REASONABLE BY THE PROCOMPETITIVE POTENTIAL OF OTHER DISTRIBUTION STRATEGIES	15
A. RPM and Other Vertical Restraints Materially Differ	16
B. The Asserted Procompetitive Justifications Do Not Justify RPM	17
1. The Free-Rider Problem Does Not Justify RPM	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Enhancing Product Image Does Not Justify RPM	19
3. Increasing Market Penetration Does Not Justify RPM	20
C. A Rule of Reason Will Not Adequately Deter RPM.....	21
IV. THE CONSUMER GOODS PRICING ACT OF 1975 ESTABLISHES THAT RPM SHOULD REMAIN <i>PER SE</i> ILLEGAL	22
A. The Plain Language of the Act Mandates that RPM Remain <i>Per Se</i> Illegal	23
B. The Legislative History of the Act and Subsequent Legislation Confirm that RPM Should Remain <i>Per Se</i> Illegal	24
V. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> AND COMMON LAW PRINCIPLES COUNSEL IN FAVOR OF RETAINING THE <i>DR. MILES</i> RULE	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	11, 26
<i>ARCO v. United States Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	10
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	22
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	24
<i>Business Elec’s Corp. v. Sharp Elec’s Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	27
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	21
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	23
<i>Continental T.V. Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	12, 15, 17, 18, 23
<i>Coosaw Mining Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 144 U.S. 550 (1892)	23
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	26
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)	<i>passim</i>
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	24
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	8, 9, 18, 20, 25
<i>National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	6, 10, 20
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	16
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	26
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	26
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	25
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	10
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	23
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986).....	26
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	10, 15, 16, 27
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	7
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	20
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	24
<i>Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	12
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , No. 05-381, slip op. (U.S. Feb. 20, 2007).....	10, 16, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 4302	24
35 U.S.C. § 271	24
Pub. L. No. 94-145, 89 Stat. 801 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H. Rep. 341, 94th Cong. (1975).....	24
Hon. Deborah Platt Majoras, Chairman, Federal Trade Commission, <i>The Federal Trade Commission in the Online World: Promoting Competition and Protecting Consumers</i> , Address to the Progress & Freedom Foundation’s Aspen Summit (Aug. 21, 2006).....	6, 9, 19
Hon. Gerald R. Ford, President of the United States, <i>Whip Inflation Now</i> (Oct. 4, 1974)	22
Hon. Gerald R. Ford, President of the United States, <i>Presidential Statement Upon Signing H.R. 6971</i> (Dec. 12, 1975).....	23
Hon. Pamela Jones Harbour, Commissioner, Federal Trade Commission, <i>Vertical Restraints: Federal and State Enforcement of Vertical Issues</i> , Address to American Law Inst. & American Bar Ass’n on Product Distribution and Marketing (forthcoming Mar. 8, 2007).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oversight Hearings on Authorization of the Anti-trust Division of the Department of Justice Before the Subcommittee on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. (1985) (statement of Prof. Lawrence S. Sullivan)</i>	10
<i>Public Comments Received by the Antitrust Modernization Comm’n (2004) (memorandum of Robert H. Bork)</i>	10
REPORT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S NATIONAL COMMITTEE TO STUDY THE ANTITRUST LAWS (1955)	7
S. Rep. 466, 94th Cong. (1975).....	24
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Antitrust Division, <i>Statement on the Closing of its Investigation of Whirlpool’s Acquisition of Maytag</i> (Mar. 29, 2006)	14
White House Press Release (Jan. 29, 1975).....	22
 MISCELLANEOUS	
DANIEL J. BOORSTIN, <i>THE AMERICANS: THE DEMOCRATIC EXPERIENCE</i> (1973).....	7
David A. Marks & Jonathan M. Jacobson, <i>Price Fixing: An Overview</i> , 30 ANTITRUST BULL. 199 (1985)	25
Eileen Shannon, <i>No Defenders of “Fair Trade” are Found at Repeal Hearing</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 19, 1975.....	22
Eleanor M. Fox, <i>Consumer Beware Chicago</i> , 84 MICH. L. REV. 1714 (1986).....	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
F.M. SCHERER & DAVID ROSS, INDUSTRIAL MARKET STRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC PERFORMANCE (3d ed. 1990).....	7, 11
F.M. Scherer, <i>Vertical Relations in Antitrust: Some Intellectual History</i> , 49 ANTITRUST BULL. 841 (2004)	19
<i>Forward: Antitrust and the Discounters’ Case Against Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 14 LAW & ECON. REV. 1 (1982).....	8, 12
Harry S. Gerla, <i>Restoring Rivalry as a Central Concept in Antitrust Law</i> , 75 NEB. L. REV. 209 (1996)	4
HERBERT HOVENKAMP, FEDERAL ANTITRUST POLICY (1994)	13, 22, 25
HERBERT HOVENKAMP, THE ANTITRUST ENTERPRISE (2005)	3, 21
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Vertical Restrictions and Monopoly Power</i> , 64 B.U. L. REV. 521 (1984).....	21
Ittai Paldor, <i>Rethinking RPM: Did the Courts Have it Right All Along?</i> (S.J.D. Thesis, University of Toronto 2007).....	11
John F. Seiberling, <i>Antitrust Law Enforcement in the Vertical Restraints Area: Congress Makes Laws: The Executive Should Enforce Them</i> , 53 ANTITRUST L.J. 175 (1984)	25
JOSEPH A. SCHUMPETER, CAPITALISM, SOCIALISM AND DEMOCRACY (3d ed. 1950).....	5
JOSEPH CORNWALL PALAMOUNTAIN, JR., THE POLITICS OF DISTRIBUTION (1955).....	4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LAWRENCE A. SULLIVAN & WARREN S. GRIMES, THE LAW OF ANTITRUST (2d ed. 2006)	4, 12, 15
OLIVER WENDELL HOLMES, JR., THE COMMON LAW (1881)	27
PATRICK DUNNE & ROBERT F. LUSCH, RETAILING (3d ed. 1999).....	4
PHILIP KOTLER, ACCORDING TO KOTLER: THE WORLD’S FOREMOST AUTHORITY ON MARKETING ANSWERS YOUR QUESTIONS (2005).....	7, 19
PHILIP KOTLER & GARY ARMSTRONG, PRINCIPLES OF MARKETING (10th ed. 2004).....	5
PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
Reinhold Wolff & Duncan Holthausen, <i>The Control of Retail Prices Under the Fair Trade Laws</i> , DUN’S REVIEW (July 1938).....	7
Richard C. Schragger, <i>The Anti-Chain Store Movement, Localist Ideology, and the Remnants of the Progressive Constitution, 1920-1940</i> , 90 IOWA L. REV. (2005)	7, 9
Richard M. Steuer, <i>Exclusive Dealing in Distribution</i> , 69 CORNELL L. REV. 101 (1983)	4
Richard M. Steuer, <i>The Turning Points in Distribution Law</i> , 35 ANTITRUST BULL. 467 (1990).....	25
RICHARD VEDDER & WENDELL COX, THE WAL-MART REVOLUTION: HOW BIG-BOX STORES BENEFIT CONSUMERS, WORKERS, AND THE ECONOMY (American Enterprise Institute 2006).....	8, 9, 12
Robert H. Lande, <i>Consumer Choice as the Ultimate Goal of Antitrust</i> , 62 U. PITT. L. REV. 503 (2001)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert L. Steiner, <i>How Manufacturers Deal with the Price Cutting Retailer: When are Vertical Restraints Efficient?</i> , 65 ANTITRUST L.J. 407 (1997)	4, 15
Robert L. Steiner, <i>The Nature of Vertical Restraints</i> , 30 ANTITRUST BULL. 143 (1985).....	4
Robert Pitofsky, <i>In Defense of Discounters: The No-Frills Case for a Per Se Rule Against Vertical Price Fixing</i> , 71 GEO. L.J. 1487 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
Robert Pitofsky, <i>Why Dr. Miles Was Right</i> , 8 REGULATION 27 (1984)	17, 21
S. Robson Walton, <i>Antitrust, RPM, and the Big Brands: Discounting in Small Town America</i> , 14 J. OF LAW & ECON. 81 (1982).....	8
S. Robson Walton, <i>Wal-Mart, Supplier-Partners, and the Buyer Power Issue</i> , 72 ANTITRUST L.J. (2005)	9
<i>Speeches Regarding Resale Price Maintenance</i> , NATION’S BUSINESS (Feb. 16, 1914).....	7
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Wal-Mart, a Nation Unto Itself</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 17, 2004	9
THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAWS AND RELATED STATUTES (Earl W. Kintner, ed. 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Wal-Mart Timeline</i> , at http://www.walmartfacts.com/content/default.aspx?id=3	8
Thomas A. Piraino, Jr., <i>A Proposed Antitrust Approach to the Conduct of Retailers, Dealers, and Other Resellers</i> , 73 WASH. L. REV. L.J. 799 (1998)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Warren S. Grimes, <i>Spiff, Polish, and Consumer Demand Quality: Vertical Price Restraints Revisited</i> , 80 CAL. L. REV. 815 (1992).....	20
William S. Comanor, <i>Vertical Price-Fixing, Vertical Market Restrictions, and the New Antitrust Policy</i> , 98 HARV. L. REV. 983 (1985).....	19
